Department of Health and Aged Care – Changes in HCP and PHDB data specifications – 2022–23 1
Changes in HCP and PHDB data specifications – 2022–23
Changes effective for data with separation month from July 2022 onwards
Version 6.0
20 April 2022
Department of Health and Aged Care – Changes in HCP and PHDB data specifications – 2022–23 2
Contents
1. Implementation .......................................................................................................................................................................... 3

record as specified in this document.
Department of Health and Aged Care – Changes in HCP and PHDB data specifications – 2022–23 5
3. Care type code
Data item: Care type code
Datasets:  This change affects the following data specifications: HCP1 (episode)
Change: Blank fill superseded ‘care type’ field and revise edit rule for the replacement ‘care type code’ field
Reason:  In HCP1 (insurer to department), both the superseded field ‘care type’ and the replacement field ‘care type code’ were previously
accepted during the two-year period of transition to ECLIPSE web services.  The transition to webservices will be complete from 1 July
2022. This change is to blank fill the superseded ‘care type’ field and revise edit rule for the replacement ‘care type code’ field.
See following pages
Department of Health and Aged Care – Changes in HCP and PHDB data specifications – 2022–23 6
HCP1 – Episode – blank fill superseded field
No Data Item METeOR
identifier
Type
& size
Format Coding description Edit rules Error
code/s
44 Care Type
(superseded)
METeOR
270174
but with
additional
code
11 =
Mental
Health Care
(From
METeOR
584408)
N(3) Left justify two
digit codes and
follow with a
blank space
Blank fill
The overall nature of a clinical service provided to an
admitted patient during an episode of care (admitted care),
or the type of service provided by the hospital for boarders
or posthumous organ procurement (other care), as
represented by a code.
10 = Acute care
11 = Mental Health Care
20 = Rehabilitation care
21 = Rehabilitation care delivered in a designated unit
22 = Rehabilitation care according to a designated
program
23 = Rehabilitation care is the principle clinical intent
30 = Palliative care
31 = Palliative care delivered in a designated unit
32 = Palliative care according to a designated program
33 = Palliative care is the principle clinical intent
40 = Geriatric Evaluation and management
50 = Psychogeriatric care
60 = Nursing Home Type
70 = Newborn care
80 = Other admitted patient care
90 = Organ procurement – posthumous
100 = Hospital boarder
This field has been superseded by the new item: 'Care
type code' (Item No 83) but will still be accepted during the

This field supersedes previous 'care type' field (Item 44)
Reject record if 'Care type' (Item
44) is blank and 'Care type code'
(Item 83) is not
(1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11 or
88)
(Reject record if not in correct
format: single digits must be left
justified and followed by a blank)
EE083
Department of Health and Aged Care – Changes in HCP and PHDB data specifications – 2022–23 9
4. Inter-hospital contracted patient
Data item: Inter-hospital contacted patient
Datasets: This change affects the following data specifications: HCP1 (episode)
Change: Blank fill superseded ‘Inter-hospital contacted patient’ field and revise edit rule for the replacement ‘Inter hospital contracted patient
code’ field
Reason: In HCP1 (insurer to department), both the superseded field ‘Inter-hospital contacted patient’ and the replacement field ‘Inter hospital
contracted patient code’ were previously accepted during the two-year period of transition to ECLIPSE web services.  The transition to
webservices will be complete from 1 July 2022. This change is to blank fill the superseded ‘Inter-hospital contacted patient’ field and
revise edit rule for the replacement ‘Inter hospital contracted patient code’ field.
See following pages
Department of Health and Aged Care – Changes in HCP and PHDB data specifications – 2022–23 10
HCP1 – Episode – blank fill superseded field
No Data Item METeOR
identifier
Type
& size
Format Coding description Edit Rules Error
code/s
60 Inter-hospital
contracted
patient
(superseded)
270409 N(1) Blank fill An episode of care for an admitted patient whose treatment
and/or care is provided under an arrangement between a hospital
purchaser of hospital care (contracting hospital) and a provider of
an admitted service (contracted hospital), and for which the
activity is recorded by both hospitals, as represented by a code.
1 = Inter-Hospital contracted patient from public sector;
2 = Inter-Hospital contracted patient from private sector
3 = Not contracted
9 = Not reported
This field has been superseded by the the new item: 'Inter
hospital contracted patient code' (Item 87) but will still be
accepted during the period of transition to ECLIPSE webservices.
This field has been retained as a placeholder to minimise system
changes. See replacement item: 'Inter hospital contracted patient
code' (Item 87)
If present,
reject record if
not (1, 2, 3 or
9).
EE060.0
Department of Health and Aged Care – Changes in HCP and PHDB data specifications – 2022–23 11
HCP1 – Episode – revised edit rule
No Data Item Type
& size
Coding description Edit Rules Error
code/s
87 Inter hospital
contracted
patient code
N(1) An episode of care for an admitted patient whose treatment and/or
care is provided under an arrangement between a hospital
purchaser of hospital care (contracting hospital) and a provider of
an admitted service (contracted hospital), and for which the activity
is recorded by both hospitals, as represented by a code.
Contracted (destination) hospital
1 = Inter-hospital contracted patient from public sector hospital;